

No. 18-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ  
TAYLOR HOVERMAN  
AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 457-0480  
Rmoskowitz@afpm.org

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY\*  
PETER D. KEISLER  
ERIKA L. MALEY  
CLAYTON G. NORTHOUSE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for AFPM*  
January 7, 2019

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PRO- VISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Regulatory Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... 10	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULINGS ON THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY DOC- TRINE IMPLICATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	12
A. The Circuits Are Split As To The Consti- tutionality Of Extraterritorial State Reg- ulation .....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court.....	17
C. The Question Presented Is Highly Im- portant.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DISCRIMINATION RULING WARRANTS REVIEW .....	25
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuit Courts .....	25
B. The Ninth Circuit's Discrimination Ruling Conflicts With This Court's Precedent.....	27
C. The Issue Is Highly Important.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O'Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O'Keeffe</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Or. 2015).....	28a
APPENDIX C: Oregon Clean Fuels Program, Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0000, <i>et seq.</i> (2015) .....	61a
APPENDIX D: Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O'Keeffe</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Or. 2015) (No. 3:15-cv-00467).....	115a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 437 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	26, 27
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 19, 2018) (No. 18-546) .....	13
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	11, 30
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	11, 24
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	19
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1882) .....	21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Fletcher's Estate</i> , 210 U.S. 82 (1908) .....	21
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	18, 19
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	11, 19, 21
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	28
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	19, 21
<i>Energy &amp; Envtl. Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</i> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	31
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10, 18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	31, 32
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	17
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Ala. Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt.</i> , 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>modified on denial of reh'g</i> , 924 F.2d 1001 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13, 14, 15
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	28, 31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11, 20
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	21
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Pelican Chapter, Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 128 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	11, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2876 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	21
<i>SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Used Tire Int’l, Inc. v. Diaz-Saldana</i> , 155 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	11, 30, 31, 32
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. of Tenn. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997) ....	26
<i>Watson v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954).....	21, 22
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	21
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	32

## CONSTITUTION AND REGULATION

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
------------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0000, <i>et seq.</i> (2015) ..	2

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

James W. Coleman, <i>Importing Energy, Exporting Regulation</i> , 83 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1357 (2014) .....	16, 22, 23, 32
Chad DeVeaux, <i>One Toke too Far: the Demise of the Dormant Commerce Clause’s Extraterritoriality Doctrine Threatens the Marijuana-Legalization Experiment</i> , 58 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 953 (2017) .....	25
Peter C. Felmlly, <i>Beyond the Reach of States: The Dormant Commerce Clause, Extraterritorial State Regulation, and the Concerns of Federalism</i> , 55 <i>Me. L. Rev.</i> 467 (2003) .....	17
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 249 (1992) .....	20
Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1865 (1987) .....	17, 20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 M. Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911) (James Madison) .....	32
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	17
